

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICHAEL CLINGMAN, GLO HENLEY,  
KENNETH MONROE, THOMAS PRINCE AND  
THE OKLAHOMA STATE ELECTION BOARD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANDREA L. BEAVER, FLOYD TURNER, MINELLE L.  
BATSON, MARY V. BURNETT, MICHAEL L. SEYMOUR,  
TERRY L. BEAVER, ROBERT T. MURPHY, SHARON  
LYNN ATHERTON, ROGER BLOXHAM, STEVE  
GALPIN, RICHARD P. PRAWDZIENSKI, MICHAEL  
CLEM, WHITNEY L. BONTIN, JR., CHRISTOPHER  
S. POWELL, CHARLES A. BURRIS AND THE  
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OKLAHOMA A/K/A  
LIBERTARIAN POLITICAL ORGANIZATION,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON THE MERITS**

---

---

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON  
Attorney General

WELLON B. POE\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
State of Oklahoma  
4545 N. Lincoln Blvd., Suite 260  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405) 521-4274

November, 2004

*\*Attorney of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented For Review.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Brief of Petitioners .....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions.....	2
Statements.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. A SEMI-CLOSED POLITICAL PRIMARY DOES NOT EXCEED A STATE'S REGULA- TORY AUTHORITY OR VIOLATE A POLITI- CAL PARTY'S OR INDIVIDUAL VOTER'S RIGHT TO POLITICAL ASSOCIATION .....	9
A. A State Has Broad Authority In Regulat- ing Elections And Protecting The Integrity Of The Election Process .....	10
B. The Oklahoma Semi-Closed Primary Law Does Not Violate Any Right Of Association Rights As A Voter Affiliated With Another Political Party Should Not Be Considered To Have Established An Association By Merely Desiring To Or Casting A Vote In Another Party's Primary Election .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Purported Basis For Desiring A Semi-Open Primary Of Providing A Voice Or Other Opportunities To Disenfranchised Or Unsatisfied Voters Is An Inadequate Legal Reason To Require The Party-Option Open Primary.....	16
II. OKLAHOMA HAS LEGITIMATE STATE INTERESTS IN REQUIRING PARTY REGISTRATION PRIOR TO A PRIMARY ELECTION AND THE ELIMINATION OF ANY PARTY REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS, AS EFFECTIVELY ACCOMPLISHED BY THE OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS, RUNS AFOUL OF THIS COURT’S PRIOR HOLDINGS.....	18
III. THE OKLAHOMA RESTRICTIONS ARE NOT SEVERE OR OVERLY BURDENSOME AND AS SUCH THE SEMI-CLOSED ELECTION SYSTEM MUST BE DETERMINED TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL AS THE STATUTES ARE SUPPORTED BY “IMPORTANT REGULATORY INTERESTS” .....	27
A. The Appropriate Standard Of Scrutiny Is Not A Strict Scrutiny Standard As Applied By The Court Of Appeals But A Lesser Standard .....	27
B. As The Burdens Imposed By The Oklahoma Statutes Are Not Severe, The Court Of Appeals Erred In Applying A Strict Scrutiny Standard And Requiring Compelling State Interests.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	13, 24, 33
<i>Beaver v. Clingman</i> , 363 F.2d 1048, 120 A.L.R.5th 707 (10th Cir. 2004).....	1, 6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin, ex rel. Lafollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	10
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	24
<i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F. Supp. 837 (D. Conn. 1976).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	11, 12
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	10
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	12, 20, 26, 27
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2

## STATE STATUTES

26 O.S.A. § 1-102 .....	2, 3, 4, 29
26 O.S. Supp. 2003 § 1-102 .....	4
26 O.S.A. 1991 § 1-103 .....	3, 4
26 O.S. Supp. 2003 § 1-103 .....	4
26 O.S.A. § 1-104 .....	2, 3
26 O.S.A. § 1-109 .....	4
26 O.S.A. 1991 § 4-119 .....	2, 4, 28, 29
26 O.S. Supp. 2003 § 4-119 .....	4

## MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Con., Art. 1, § 4.....	13
-----------------------------	----

## PUBLICATIONS

<i>Developments In The Law – Elections</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 1111, 1164 (1975) .....	19, 29
